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Decision to Curb Trade Union Growth

*310. SHRI AMAR ROYPRADHAN :
Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHA-BILITATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that Government hav. decided to curb trade union growth: and

(b) if so, the details thereof and the reasons thercfor ?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
REHAEILITATION (SHRI VEERENDRA
PATIL) : (a) No. Sir.

(b) Does ncﬁ”‘hri\e.
voalig
SHRI AMAR RCYPRADHAN : Mr.
Speaker, Sir, the reply is vaque. Please heln me to get a correct reply. I think, the hon.

Minister is not giving to the House a true and honest reply. W

The hon. Minister while inaugurating a lecture on the Seminar on “Changes in Industrial Reclations in 80s™ held in Bombay on 21st May, 1983 under the auspices of the All India Manufacturers’ Organisation said :

«_..for healthy growth of trade unions some legislation is essential to curb the formation of trade unions.”

Sir, this statement of the Minister provoked me to put this Question.
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More over, Mr. Speaker, Sir, after NA-

A, ESMA and Industrial Disputes Act, he

%goiug to add two more black Bills the

Trade Union (Amendment) Bill, 1982 and the

Hospital and other Institutions Maintenance

Bill, 1982. So, I would like to know very clearly from the hon. Minister :

(a) whether it is a fact that except IN TUC, all the trade wunion organisations of the country have raised vehemen: protest against these Bills on the ground that it will curb the right of the workers ? and

(b) whether it is also a fact that the I.L.O. General Council
there are some provisions in these Bills which are violating the JLO guidelines ?

pointed out that

SHRI VEERENDRA PATIL : Sir, the

~ hon. Member has referred to a news-item which has appeared in the Press. If something appears in the Press, he cannot hold me responsible for that.

While addressing one of the meetings, I did say that the mushroom growth of trade unions, was not conducive to the healthy growth of trade unionsim in the country. So, the Trade Union (Amendment) Bill is already hefore Parliament for consideration. The hon. Member also wanted to know the views expressed by different Central trade union leaders when I consulted them with regard to the Trade Union Bill. Last time, the Trade IJnion Bill was about to be taken up for consideration but some hon. Members from
. the other side, particularly those who are working in the trade union field suggested that 1 should consult the Central trade union leaders before I take up that Bill for consideration, So, I conceded the demand and accordingly, I put off the conside.ratiog of the Trade Union Bill. After the session was over, I invited them and I consulted them, I know their views and their views have been recorded and I will keep in view the views expressed by the different trade union leaders at the time of consideration of the Bill.

(Interruptions)
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SHRI AMAR ROYPRADHAN : Sir,
I asked another point also, viz., the ILO has pointed out that in these two Bills, there are some provisions which are violating the ILO guidelines.

SHRI VEERENDRA PATIL : With regard to ILO, I do not have that information with me. I would request the hon.
Mc¢mber to put a separate question.

SHRI AMAR ROYPRADHAN : In
the last week in Lok Sabha, in reply to a question, the hon. Minister admitted that 15,564 workers were retrenched in 1982 which was more than the previous years. The number of lock-outs in 1980 were 355, in 1981,
there were 344 and in 1982, there were 411.
With these figures, you will agree with me, Sir, that some curh is essential on the functioning of industrialists. So, I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether he wiil come forward with some legisglation curb the func ioning of industrialists and at the same time, he will withdraw the Trade Union Amendment Bill and the Hosritals and Other Instituticns Maintenance BlIL.

SHRI VEERENDRA PATIL : So far as the question pertaining to the Trade Union Amendment Bill and the Hospital and Other Institutions Maintenance Bill is concerned, the hon. Members are aware and the House is aware that these two Bills are alrcady before the parliament. There is no question of withdrawing and the Bills will be taken up for consideration.

SHR]I INDRAJIT GUPTA : A number of Bills were introduced over the course of last vear and a half. Some of themm have already been passed by Parliament and some are pending. I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether it is not a fact that thesc Bills are broadly in conformity with the Government of India’s refusal to ratify two very important Conventions of the ILO of which India is a member from the very beginning, from the days of British rule. One Convention relates to the freedom of association and the other Convention relates to the right of collective bargaining. Neither of these Conventions of ILO has been ratified upto this day by the Government of India. I would like to know from him why these Conventions are not being ratified and whether this is not, in fact, a reflection of the fact that the Government is not prepared to abide by those Conventions.

SHRI VEERENDRA PATIL : About the two Conventions that the hon. Member has referred to, it is true that the Government of India has not yet ratified and there are genuine difficultics in ratifying those two Conventions,,.,..

SHRI CHITTA BASU : What are the

aifficulties ?

SHRI VEERENDRA PATIL : If the hon. Member wants to know about that, he has to put a separate question. 1 do not have that information readily available with me.
But I can only say that these two Conver-
tions and the Bills that are before parliament have no inter-connection.

Implementation of Schedule A Drugs and Cosmetics Act

*311. SHRI HANNAN MOLLAH :
will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state :

(a) how many times Government have deferred a decision on the implementation of Schedule V of the Drugs and Cosmetics Act;

(b) reasons for such deferment; and

(c) Goverament’s policy regarding such matters ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTI-
LIZERS (SHRI R.C. RATH : (a) Ministry of Health & Family Welfare laid down the standards for Patend and Proprietory medicines containing multivitamins in July 1978. For implementing the standards, the Ministry of Health and Family Welfare allowed time to the manufacturers up to 30th June, 1979.
The implementation required, inter alia, the fixation of the prices of such medicines. The issue of prices was deferred on three occasions.
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(b) The deferment was mainly on account of (i) the upaating of costs of the various nputs in the medicines, (ii) decision on the mark-up to be allowed on such medicines.
Govt. had received a number of representations from a number of manufacturers and their Associations on these issues. These issues were examined in consultation with various Ministries and in interministerial formus.

(¢) Government is keen on implemen-
iation of the standards referred toin (a) above. Taking into account all relevant factors and having regard to the sentiments expressed in the Parliament in this regard, Government nave issued the prices of the medicines. The prices fixed by the Govt., in most cases, show considerable reduction from the current prices charged by the manufacturers, and would benefit the consumers,

SHRI HANNAN MOLLAH : The hon.
Minister in his reply in part (c) says :

“The prices fixed by the Government in most cases, show considerable reduction from the current prices charged by the manufacturers and would benefit the

consumer.”

Now, I would like to know the actual implication of “considerable reduction.” 1 want to know what is the ceiling fixed by Schedule V of the Drugs and Cosmetics Act on the maximum profits/returns on the total sale turnover and what is the price fixed by the Government of the drugs of all categories separately. Is there any difference between the ceiling price and the price fixed by the Governmemt ? If so, why and how much ?

Mr. SPEAKER : A very pertinent question.®

SHRI R.C. RATH : I would like to inform the House that the sentiments on this issue expressed in the past by the Hon. Members of both Houses of Parliament were taken into consideration by the Government.
A decision on the price was taken on 12th instant.

